# 502876485 07/02/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2923082

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name			
BARCLAYS BANK PL	С					
	ΔΤΑ					
Name:	TAGWORK	VORKS, L.L.C				
Street Address:	10590 HAN	0 HAMILTON AVENUE				
City:						
State/Country:	ОНЮ					
Postal Code:	45231					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 8					
Property Typ	e	Number				
Patent Number:	789	4935				
Patent Number:		7909				
		353353				
Patent Number: D63		26543				
Application Number: 12		53998				
		53987				
		9073				
		32043				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:						
		e e-mail address first; if that				
Email:	•	<i>that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ina.kelly@thomsonreuters.con		ian.		
Correspondent Name		ELAINE CARRERA, LEGAL ASSISTANT				
Address Line 1:		80 PINE STREET				
Address Line 2:	C/O	C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP				
Address Line 4:	NE	VYORK, NEW YORK 10005				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ELAINE CARRERA, LEGAL ASSISTANT				
SIGNATURE:		/Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/				
DATE SIGNED:		07/02/2014				
Total Attachments: 4						
				PATENT		

502876485

REEL: 033266 FRAME: 0030

source=25D Release of Security Interest in Patents - Tagworks (2)#page1.tif	
source=25D Release of Security Interest in Patents - Tagworks (2)#page2.tif	
source=25D Release of Security Interest in Patents - Tagworks (2)#page3.tif	
source=25D Release of Security Interest in Patents - Tagworks (2)#page4.tif	

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS**

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS** (this "<u>Release</u>") is dated as of June 30, 2014 by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent for the Finance Parties (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of TAGWORKS, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Collateral Agent and certain other parties, entered into the Security Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2010 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated as of March 31, 2011 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2011 at Reel 026072, Frame 0867;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Finance Parties a security interest in, and pledged and assigned as collateral to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Finance Parties, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below); and

**WHEREAS,** the Collateral Agent desires to terminate and release the security interest in the Patent Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean (a) (i) all letters patent and design letters patent of the United States or any other country, including each patent listed on Schedule A hereto; (ii) all applications filed or in preparation for filing for letters patent and design letters patent of the United States or any other country including applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or political subdivision thereof, and including each patent application listed on Schedule A hereto; (iii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, revisions, renewals or extensions thereof; (iv) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringement of any of the foregoing; (v) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof and payments and damages under all Patent Licenses in connection therewith; and (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing whether arising under the laws of the United States or any foreign country or otherwise; and (b) each agreement now or hereafter in existence granting to the Grantor any right, whether exclusive or non-exclusive, with respect to any Person's patent or any invention now or hereafter in existence, whether or not patentable, or pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to any other Person, any right, whether exclusive or non-exclusive, with respect to any Patent or any invention now or hereafter in existence, whether or not patentable and whether or not a Patent or application for Patent is in or hereafter comes into existence on such invention.

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases the security interest in the Patent Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in, to or under the Patent Collateral, without any recourse, representation or warranty whatsoever.

[Signature Page to Follow]

PATENT REEL: 033266 FRAME: 0032 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

# BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Noam Azachl Title: Vice President

NY\6425460.1

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in United States Patents]

# PATENT REEL: 033266 FRAME: 0033

### SCHEDULE A

## PATENTS

Registration No.	Country	Issue Date	Title
7,894,935	U.S.	2/22/2011	Public Use Pet Tag Marking Kiosk
7,877,909	U.S.	2/01/2011	Pet tags
7,853,353	U.S.	12/14/2010	Public Use Pet Tag Marking Kiosk
D626543	<b>U.S</b> .	11/02/2010	Kiosk

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

Registration No.	Country	Application Date	Title
12/953,998	U.S.	11/24/2010	Public Use Pet Tag Marking Kiosk (Continuation)
12/953,987	U.S.	11/24/2010	Public Use Pet Tag Marking Kiosk (Divisional)
13/019,073	U.S.	2/1/2011	Pet Tags (Continuation)
13/032,043	U.S.	2/22/2011	Public use pet tag Marking kíosk (cip)

NY\6425460.1

**RECORDED: 07/02/2014**